3)	 Gross to net percentage

for operating cost
4)	 Exercise of purchase

options  292,001  287,565

The intergroup loan on the Agency is repayable on demand so the par value is its fair value.

127NAMA Annual Report 2020

5 Governance
2 Business Review

6 Financial Statem
ents

3 Financial Review
4 N

AM
A Organisation

1 Introduction

26.	 Fair value of assets and liabilities (continued)

(b)	 Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Sensitivity of Level 3 measurements
The implementation of valuation techniques involves a considerable degree of judgement. The sensitivity analysis has been
determined based on the exposure to possible alternative assumptions in the valuation methodology at the end of the
reporting period. The fair value of investment properties would change if any of the unobservable inputs were to change. It
is considered that a 10% increase in the net asset value of equity investment would result in a 10% increase in fair value.

The sensitivity analysis for debtor loans measured at FVTPL is set out below.

The following table shows an estimate of the impact of changes in collateral values on fair value of debtor loans.

31 December 2020
Sector

+/-1%
€m

+/-3%
€m

+/-5%
€m

Land and Development +/- 6 +/- 17 +/- 28

Investment Property +/- 3 +/- 9 +/- 15

Total +/- 9 +/- 26 +/- 43

31 December 2019
Sector

+/-1%
€m

+/-3%
€m

+/-5%
€m

Land and Development +/- 9 +/- 26 +/- 43

Investment Property +/- 6 +/- 17 +/- 29

Total +/- 15 +/- 43 +/- 72

The following table shows an estimate of the impact of changes in discount factors on fair value of debtor loans.

31 December 2020
Sector

- 5%
€m

 - 3%
€m

 - 1%
€m

+1%
€m

+3%
€m

+5%
€m

Land and Development 44 26 8 (8) (24) (39)

Investment Property 20 12 4 (4) (11) (18)

Total 64 38 12 (12) (35) (57)

31 December 2019
Sector

- 5%
€m

 - 3%
€m

 - 1%
€m

+1%
€m

+3%
€m

+5%
€m

Land and Development 61 36 12 (11) (33) (54)

Investment Property 28 16 5 (5) (15) (25)

Total 89 52 17 (16) (48) (79)

The following table shows an estimate of the impact of changes in timing of cash flows on fair value of debtor loans.

31 December 2020
Sector

+6 months
€m

+3 months
€m

- 3 months
€m

Land and Development (26) (13) 13

Investment Property (15) (7) 8

Total (41) (20) 21

Financial Statements

128 NAMA Annual Report 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

26.	 Fair value of assets and liabilities (continued)

(b)	 Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Sensitivity of Level 3 measurements (continued)

31 December 2019
Sector

+3 months
€m

- 3 months
€m

Land and Development (12) 12

Investment Property (20) 21

Total (32) 33

Categories of financial assets and financial liabilities
Financial assets and liabilities are categorised in accordance with IFRS 9 as follows:

l	 Amortised cost

l	 Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

l	 Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)

Financial assets
Group
31 December 2020

Amortised Cost
 €’000

FVTPL
 €’000

Cash and cash equivalents  417,669 -

Cash placed as collateral with the NTMA  3,000 -

Exchequer Notes  875,000 -

Derivative financial instruments -  254

Debtor loans -  850,081

Investments in equity instruments -  13,381

Other assets  1,303 -